<87 1IE) CORRECTION

ORF A HARIR—YDATES Q. AN—TVDEIES Q. 6—TD(&
BREICEEVWDBYE L, TOLSITETERMLET,

@Refer to this sheet instead of comresponding instructions and information
in step @ on page 1, step €) on page 4, and page 6.

1= ARERLERICYVRYET,
Page 1 “*When cutting out body, follow correct cutline shown below right.
Repeat for both sides.

e P (S RBEY
i : METAL PARTS BAG
Rl el | R R T
i = ,""I- = | . i i Q J E PE.QE 8

1 3X10mA AL R - x7
7y Screw
S A (o
STIow : - %6
IXBmmriBALER : axgmé\gngz i
Screw 3XBmsRAAER & crew

W%
Sorow

58652 F104 PRO Il w/Body (11056532}



kazutaka_mochizuki
スタンプ


ITEM 58652

IV C=EIoR F104 PROTI

V10 SCALE RC HIGH PERFORMANCE RAGNG CAR Y [/ (147201751 TAMIYA

- [/

FF DR OTZDFY MNITFD221A THBAET, ¥+ —VITEBLTVLBRCAABAEL KT 0 ICF
Choosing BLESGBRER. BHFITO DO FRY Y ——FRESHENEEL.
body type @0ne of 2 types of body can be selected. If more clearance is needed for R/C equipment, use the
body with integrated side pontoons referring to Step 9

o PRy —4B118Y)
Body with separate
side pontoons

{1 KRy —— B
Body with integrated
side pontoons

2471 2472
Type 1 Type 2
EE - I *3IMTVERITET, FSMIVERIF ET.
@Dty MHERTTEFINTT, £ | A7+ DYIYVEY) *Make 3mm hole. *Make 5mm hole.
BHICAESTHABERBE THE | Trimming body N i

FIEEW, e, NPER EDEE
DHEHHFITHEER. REFDHE
BEBLIETL.
OLEDERICIF+HERLTIEEL,
FICZyN—P T 7 EAMICEDS T
APEMUTBLTILEE L,

HedmnFERMITET,
“Make 4mm holes.

.
@A PEIL, EATBMIENE g
NOEBBEE & oo IRICHDTTE Y

SRR B e
= i ) y by, oy
@I T EHFHROVEERTOIEE STV BN E T
LELWTLEEL. TRICEDofY, *Make Smm hole.
ANE TR — Y DERFRAFD, E=— L4
EHFOTORER ERMEFRAHER
ShET. 7LFEEBA LT
TLIEE L,

CAUTION

@Read carefully and fully understand
the instructions before commencing
assembly.

@®When assembling this kit, tools in-
cluding knives are used. Extra care
should be taken to avoid personal
injury. D)D) ;
®Read and follow the instructions :g{,i:ﬁ;ﬁ’
supplied with paints and/or cement, if
used (not included in kit).

@Keep out of reach of small children.
Children must not be allowed to put
any parts in their mouths, or pull vinyl
bags over their heads. Sensibly dis-
pose of the leftover parts immediately.

H5mnFUE R E T
% Make 5mm hole. ~—__

(A Ry = L)
Side pontoon L

\
* T THELTAESIR
7% (6mm) ERFTLREE L,
*When using antenna,
make 6mm hole.

S TT7A Fr—
T cmnzmrEr, 277D

“* Make 3mm holes. Air intake and Bargeboards AU T
% Cut away.
—~
(KT DEIIERY) s Pl UE S
Trimming *Cut away. 3
-
\N
(A FFEY— R) PR
Side pontoon R
N ey i S v
*IMFVERIFET, / \ A ek
*Mal:; 3mm holes. 7, \ Bargeboard ., Bargeboard

W
\

TR VIV ET,
“* Cut away.

Je3mmyvERITE T,
* Make 3mm holes.

*INFERH Y E—F AT TRVRVET,
* Cut off using scissors or a modeling knife.
1117 @2017 TAMIYA 1 58652 F104 PRO Il w/Body (11056468)




{(EETBHITY
Preparing body for painting

*EEFCPERM TR ESLLET,
KiFEWELTHASERNVRLTENLT
KFEEL.

“ Woash the body thoroughly with detergent
in order to remove any oil, then rinse well
and allow to air dry.

4]

DRI—VIFEEIETROR—ITY.

R DFEEITIFARVA—KRR—
FEBEHTHAD S RELTEEL,
ES—KEDTSAFvIBADEEIC

BIZAF v VRERESENEEL,

@,  This mark denotes numbers for
Tamiya Color paints. Paint body from
inside using polycarbonate paints. Paint
plastic parts (side mirrors, etc.) using

(RUH—RZ—FBEZZYHS—)
TAMIYA POLYCARBONATE PAINTS
PS-5 @75v% /Black
PS-48@% 7L =TIL=2 A+ [ Semi-gloss
silver anodized aluminum
{(FSRAFvIRAZIVHAZT—)
TAMIYA PLASTIC PAINTS
TS-14@75v% / Black

PS-5
759y
Black

RFErDEIVEY
Trimming body

2472
JednmFUERITET.
Type 2 *Make 4mm holes.
HSmFERITET,
* Make 5mm hole.

(X717 —7)
Air intake
ITFAUT—"

Air intake

*VEDET.
* Cut away.

*HIUERH T,
* Cut away.

K 3mmyVERTET,
WrMake 3mm hole.

*SmmFERIFE T
*Make 5mm hole.

HSmnFERIE T
*Make 5mm hole.

AT T EULTZHBEE
7% (6mm) ERFTLIEEL,
% When using antenna,
make 6mm hole.

RFrDEE
Painting body

FZa13—
Driver

% PS-5
TSy
Black

PS-48 97 IbIi—T LA+

Semi-gloss silver
anodized aluminum

HENOBIZFEE T ILLE IS LcE. RHOSBELET.
FZI—RBROSTHRICERLTIEE L.

For driver torso and sections marked #, paint from outside
after removing protective coating.

= HFIWI=TILIA
PS-48 Semi-gloss silver
anodized aluminum

# PS-5 75vo
' PS5B|a7cﬁ

D P T P T PR T

FS113—

#PS-5
-48 HFLII=TILT P4
WS-8 Semi-gloss silver Black
anodized aluminum ‘




(5 )

{N—voFEE)

K RE T IVLBRE S TUELE (B
fl) #RELEY. FRBIGRTER
ORE 7 IVLEIFBLTEE L,

Painting body parts
*Paint the inside surface. After comple-
tion of painting, remove protective film.

{7127 —2)
Air intake

PS-48 HFribi—FIb=Tk
Semi-gloss silver
anodized aluminum

(6 )

(RFr DiRa)
Reinforcing body

A EE T — OB CFEEESET
FEoiRsc2miNEHI;, 2X5mSAER
E2mty FTEIELTLIEEL,

*If the attachment is not secure enough,
make 2mm holes on the body as shown below
and secure with 2x5mm screws and 2mm nuts.

— ==

2x5mkSAER
Screw

* I RIGEY T E T
% Attach other side in the same manner.

{(EEDMLH)
How to paint

@ kBT BRI TR, L D LE. 7S v o TEETEE
SERBORRAF VG TF—T CIAF I LET,
*Wash the body thoroughly with detergent then allow to air dry.
Mask off areas to be painted Black (PS-5) with separately
available masking tape.

* BT VIVN—TILRA MOV ESR AR I T T EEH
L. RFr2EEPS-5 (FS5v ) TRELET,

*After semi-gloss silver anodized aluminum paint has dried,
remove masking tape and paint body with Black (PS-48).

©),

fz\. * BT BRI SPS-48(H T W —TIVRA ) TEELET,
N AT L—EEF AT 5 530miEEIE AL, —EICESYHEICS
HTEVET,
*Paint body with Semi-gloss silver anodized aluminum
(PS-48). Apply thin layer of spray paint 2-3 times keeping 30cm
distance from body.

.T. *ERETRICA T REDORETILLERHFL, 27E
S MEREBASTULRWLCEBELTEEL,
*Remove protective film before painting outside.

RFAN—YDEE
Painting body parts

5,

{1 FR =)
Side pontoons

Semi-gloss silver

{R»

PS-5
FSu
Black

(=R~

PS-48 H7II—=TILRA

anodized aluminum

PS-48 HFi=TIRA
Semi-gloss silver
anodized aluminum

é

Black

Bargeboards «R» PS-48 «L)) PS-48
: BHFIW=TILA - HFLIIA=TILTA
5! 4’ 71 @ Semi-gloss silver — Semi-gloss silver
anodized aluminum anodized aluminum
Type 1
PS-5 PS-5
FSus ISv
Black Black

mET—7
Double-sided tape

B iRy =D T
Attaching side pontoons

6

2471
Type 1

*EET—TEEROYr TS E TRV ET.
% Cut double-sided tape into required sizes.

mmr—=7
Double-sided tape
1




{RFvh—DEU A

ATy H—ERFETIV RSN TWET
(HEEAMI) OT. Ay b1 2EUD
LkESlc, BCLVREET. £
e, EEThTLAEHOLUNIESE
ICHVEW E T, EbYUDRDTEESE
EHLTEYVREET,
DRATvH—DHOBaES LIEHL
TEMETVEY XY, SEDIRE
. EEThUBICHDETATY
H—=REVET.

BT EEL LI DA LENS,
EFRb TR AT vH—OricEE
HERSEVLEIICERLTRESTWLWER
¥, BiEE—EIC BT RLT R
T LbbhTERVEAaArKEFER
IZiEWET,

Stickers

(1) Stickers have been pre-cut. Cut the
sticker with its lining from the sheet in
numbered order unless indicated
otherwise, allowing a slight border.
Peel off the material surrounding the
sticker.

(2) Slightly peel away one end of the
lining and position the sticker on the
body.

(3) Slowly remove the remaining lining
while checking sticker position. Do
not completely remove lining prior to
application as this may cause unwan-
ted air bubbles and creases.

8

{H1Y

TS-14
TS5us
Black

{H2)

TS-14
—&@ I5u0

Black

TAMIYA EX5CRAFT TOOLS

BRUIRBURRIEIS DDLHDE—S, KER
ERITETS-CHTHDLWIEFOS TRV -
b, BAGEERS, RIWTVEBEEIRTY.

(+HSCREWDRIVER-M
TSR RS /- M(ax75)

F—
ITEM 74007

CRAFT KNIFE
95T HYE—

ITEM 74013

PRECISIONCALIPER
m@/ ¥

ITEM 74030

@53 F—LA—JTFLZ
www.famiya.com

IFAT—7
Airintake

Body markings

mET—7
Double-sided
tape

RFADT—F24F *T—7RFEBEICESTIEEL,
*Apply stickers in numbered order.

* ES DB ETHBAICBEL LT,
% Use un-numbered stickers as you wish.

RF 1 IN—YOHY fHF
Attaching body parts

o
2x10mmilE X,
Screw

(R)

2471
Type 1

NOTICE

2mm7 v b

mmT—7
Double-sided tape

=

e
|
SXIOMﬁEhER—;

Screw H5 s
h—\""ﬂ-\.
3x10mn7SARME R
*EE T —FBHROTAA ZNCEDETOIRVET, Screw

#*Cut double-sided tape into required sizes.

kA PR ——GFRIOBS T, H1, H2E/—
JR—FiEmY s hEdA.

% Bargeboards, H1 and H2, can not be attached when
using integrated side pontoons.

2x10mmE 2
Screw

4

58652 F104 PRO Il w/Body (11056468)



9

LAy By RAILAY MZTEEIC
Helmet BERLTLIEEL,
# Paint helmet as you
wish.

{(Fa1Fz5—)

Side mirrors

{Ha)

TS-14
FSus
Black

&

{H8»

TS-14
FSus
Black

* A7y A— D EEFRICEEROMUET
RBUET.

*Apply (3 to both sides of each tire in the
same manner.

{Za>k)
Front

NIy OE S
Attaching helmet

O

LAy B

Helmet

3X 87 AFLE R
Screw

3mn 7w e —
| Washer
/
/ &\H- I8 AAIE R
il Screw
3mmOU 5 () AFuwTEY
O-ring (black) Snap pin
(Zavro129)
Front wing D4+
J3
HHIOESIZ vy —rF v kI ?
HELTLET.
Parts marked vt are included Ji
in chassis kit.

e

é 3>10mm
ABERER

IXBmASARER
Screw

3IXBmFSw FER
Screw

Screw

3IX10mFSEAE R = "

Screw

3xm7SyER— |

Screw

PA= PR E e 0): D5
Attaching front wing

11

WENDERIEY v —F v FMCHBLTVLET,
Parts marked r are included in chassis kit.




b R 1
Body

I o e e R 1
Air intake and bargeboards

oo PR = e s ndinnininineaie. x1
Side pontoon L

HoA FR Y —sRrvrerrrassnnssnrans 51
Side pontoon R

HERSS *ovvorsevscsscnssnssnsnnannas 1
H Parts

JERGH sreererncecetanienicitaiaaias %1
J Parts

FHRREL srerereersansarinrinnannannas 1
Z Parts

AT W — cererscttatistissisaanas 1
Sticker

AET— (18X 114mn) ---xrevreeens x4
Double-sided tape

{(&BLE

METAL PARTS BAG

3X10mmNBRER - x7
Screw
3XBmmFRABER e x4
Screw

IXBWM T Ty FER ceeeeer x2
Screw

mm 2X10MIER === cene- x2
Screw
Dﬁw 2XBMILE R, ++ovvnrrnnes x4
Screw
2x6emnIl Ay ETERX <ovne x4
Tapping screw
(Im 2XEMM R SAE R seereeraran 6
Screw

3Ty T ey x1
Washer

k1 (e ) et JERERTEEEE R x2
O-ring

Ry T cveenes x7
@.%’ Snap pin
EBamERRICDWNT

*E@ERLLEY, ThLizAk. A
AZI—H—EAMRETTER
FHEY, Fh, 3tHhRe<T—H—E
AlcEECENTSESIE. FEEDA
BETTENTARTLLTEET.

O (EMEIRE DO THIREE)

R FROHARIEOEERMICFOUR
FEBECITEMES, A7—ib. B&
%, R, BRI—F, #@EsIT
SEALTEE LY, HRIA AMERFRAMWICIZSE
HEBEELEEFEVEE. OESES-
00810-9-1118, INAER- () 2=+¥
THIRALIEE LY,

@ (KEslEoCHEZE)

Ny HEIlIcmA TS FF80k (300
B+#) £ogifviciiirhid, SIE%
Feld R —Ln—I RV RESRIC LS
TENESRIFLELET,
*EEOMIIC NE) LT hic@BICiER
FBEHESBETT, FSvHE—LA—J B
AEI—H—EAD GERILDNT TR
BLIEEL,

(PR :
| T422-8610 FFEMELAX BEMS-7 |
I BRRRESY NART-P—ERE !
H(BBLahEES) :
: ¥M 054-283-0003 .
: 3 03-3899-3765 wanamin

I AR SR ER D b BT O &S
B =1 DR T &

UR B @72 in):r P05
Attaching rear wing

2>6mm

Ix1omABRER ="
Screw

28I E 2
Screw

“2x6m
maveE»5eEX

AT DE F
Attaching body
*RT By —VICTFHTRESIE
FOHSEVIRYEELTIEEL.

*Trim any areas of body that come
into contact with chassis.

AtwTEY
Snap pin

*T T FNATERBLET.
“% Pass antenna.

F104 PROIl (241 72017 RF 1 141)
ITEM 58652

AU R0 LA SR E T
SFEEV UL R EYIDIET)
Eu,

JeA AR (B E 113201 84 2 A B E D £OT
* TR AL T AR i i A A TS
HEMCMLTiES A2s—t—E AL BN Shi g

B A s ME BRO—F
FIN—" sssansanssanssasanssassassassnssanannnn 32009 4+ - 10225055
2x6MNILAR » E 2 FE R (K)o v rrmnmrennes 160F +# - 19483006
2XBIMIILE R (SBX5)+ -+ v v +erenrnansnsnsnsnnns 200M3 +# - 19804167
2 F e Bx10) s seresnesnensandsnoiisnnsane 210+t - 19804230
ﬁﬁm;_j ......................... 280'13 ¥ - 19804465
2X10mMMLE 2 (K10} == e nrmremrmmrameeeeeees 240M +# - 19804702
3x10mmZREALE R (K10) = v e v v emrenernenaanaanns 230M +i - 19805763
IxBIMF AL A (XT0) e v rreerrnnnrarieenns 230M +i% - 19805765
3BT S W b ERA(RAS)rc v iiane 210 +i% - 19808189
T o BHBAR e et ii ittt 300/ +#% - 11056468
AT e rrestnasrranainnaans +00+1,300M % - 11420822
SP.197 AF w FERKI0AxRSE) s rrereeenes 200/ +in = 50197
SP.586 37 W S/ —(X15) o vrrreeesanaraaeenn 100/ +# # 50586
#SPA602 RF 4 ZIN— Y AT v T e #ME iR B 51602
HSP1604 H JIK— Y ()1 srrererrarenracreneaes E = 51604
AO-5042 3mmO ) >/ & R(x10)+ == e + B 84195
AO-1025 2x5mm F 5 Z E A (x10) +i B 94802

AFTER MARKET SERVICE CARD

When purchasing replacement parts, please take or
send this form to your local Tamiya dealer so that the
parts required can be correctly identified. Please note
that specifications, availability and price are subject to
change without notice.

Parts code ITEM 58652
10225055 ------------------------------------ z Paﬂs
19483006 - 2x6mm Countersunk Head Tapping Screw (x2)
19804167 - 2x8mm Countersunk Head Screw (Silver, x5)

19804230+t rerrrrrrrrnresranranansets 2mm Nut (x10)
19804465+ -r-rrmrrrrrcnrenncans Double-Sided Tape
19804702+ - -+ 2x10mm Countersunk Head Screw (x10)
------------------- 3x10mm Hex Screw (x10)

------ 3x8mm Hex Screw (x10)

+*3x8mm Flat Screw (Black, x5)

--------- Body Set Instructions
.................................... Sticker
BO1OT-recevracnases Snap Pin Set (Large x10, Small x5)
GOSBE- sverssvnsivnarsinnisnnaiveir 3mm Washer (x15)
51602- - - Body Set (Body, Z Parts, Snap Pin, etc.)
51604: crevrcvrcnaes Wing Set (Black) (H, J Parts, etc.)
B4195:-ccessanrarirsansnes 3mm O-Ring (Black) (x10)

94B02- -+ esrrrrarrarrenann 2x5mm Truss Screw (x10)



	58652_P01EDT[01]
	58652_P02EDT[02]
	58652_P03EDT[03]
	58652_P04EDT[04]
	58652_P05EDT[05]
	58652_P06EDT[06]
	空白ページ



